~ “Product: 1988 Yamaha DT125R Motocycle Service Repair Workshop Manual
Full Download: https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/1988-yamaha-dt125r-m
otocycle-service-repair-workshop-manual/

&XYAMAHA

- DT120R ¥

&

-

oERVIGE MANUAL

Sample of manual. Download All 332 pages at:
https://lwww.arepairmanual.com/downloads/1988-yamaha-dt125r-motocycle-service-repair-workshop-manual/



https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/1988-yamaha-dt125r-motocycle-service-repair-workshop-manual/
https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/1988-yamaha-dt125r-motocycle-service-repair-workshop-manual/

Product: 1988 Yamaha DT125R Motocycle Service Repair Workshop Manual
Full Download: https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/1988-yamaha-dt125r-m
otocycle-service-repair-workshop-manual/

)

DT125R
SERVICE MANUAL
© 1987 by Yamaha Motor Co., Ltd.
1st Edition, December 1987
All rights reserved. Any reprinting or
unauthorized use without the written
permission of Yamaha Motor Co., Ltd.
is expressly prohibited.

Sample of manual. Download All 332 pages at:
https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/1988-yamaha-dt125r-motocycle-service-repair-workshop-manual/



https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/1988-yamaha-dt125r-motocycle-service-repair-workshop-manual/
https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/1988-yamaha-dt125r-motocycle-service-repair-workshop-manual/

NOTICE

This manual was written by the Yamaha Motor Company primarily for use by Yamaha dealers and
their qualified mechanics. It is not possible to put an entire mechanic’s education into one manual, so
it is assumed that persons using this book to perform maintenance and repairs on Yamaha motorcycles
have a basic understanding of the mechanical concepts and procedures inherent in motorcycle repair
technology. Without such knowledge, attempted repairs or service to this model may render it unfit to
use and/or unsafe.

Yamaha Motor Company, Ltd. is continually striving to improve all models manufactured by Yamaha.
Modifications and significant changes in specifications or procedures will be forwarded to all Autho-
rized Yamaha dealers and will, where applicable, appear in future editions of this manual.

TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS
SERVICE DIVISION
MOTORCYCLE GROUP
YAMAHA MOTOR CO., LTD.

HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT INFORMATION
This material is distinguished by the following notation.

NOTE: A NOTE provides key information to make procedures easier or clearer,

A CAUTION indicates special procedures that must be followed to avoid damage
to the motorcycle.

A WARNING: A WARNING indicates special procedures that must be followed to avoid injury
to a motorcycle operator or person inspecting or repairing the motorcycle.

MANUAL FORMAT
All of the procedures in this manual are organized in a sequential, step-by-step format. The informa-
tion has been compiled to provide the mechanic with an easy to read, handy reference that contains
comprehensive explanations of all disassembly, repair, assembly, and inspection operations.
In this revised format, the condition of a faulty component will precede an arrow symbol and the
course of action required will follow the symbol, e.g.,
@ Bearings

Pitting/Damage = Replace.

EXPLODED DIAGRAM
Each chapter provides exploded diagrams before each disassembly section for ease in identifying

correct disassembly and assembly procedures.




SPEC| Pf

ENG %

ILLUSTRATED SYMBOLS
(Refer to the illustration)

P

llustrated symbols ('5 to (® are designed as
thumb tabs to indicate the chapter’s number and

content.

( General information

@ Specifications

@) Periodic inspection and adjustment
Engine

@ Cooling system

Carburetion

® Chassis

Electrical

(@ Troubleshooting

lllustrated symbols (@ to (9 are used to iden-
tify the specifications appearing.

(9 Filling fiwd

@9 Lubricant

(2 Special tool

(9 Tightening
Wear limit, clearance
Engine speed

@, v.A

lllustrated symbols (@ to @ in the exploded
diagram indicate grade of lubricant and location
of lubrication point.

{2 Apply engine oil
@9 Apply gear oil
@ Apply molybdenum disulfide oil

@D Apply wheel bearing grease

@D Apply lightweight lithium-soap base grease
@ Apply molybdenum disulfide grease

@ Apply locking agent (LOCTITE®)




INDEX

GENERAL INFORMATION

——

SPECIFICATIONS

PERIODIC INSPECTION
AND ADJUSTMENT

ENGINE OVERHAUL

COOLING SYSTEM

CARBURETION

CHASSIS

ELECTRICAL

TROUBLESHOOTING




CONTENTS
CHAPTER 1.
GENERAL INFORMATION -

MOTORCYCLE IDENTIFICATION. . ..ottt oo, B-2
FRAME SERIAL NUMBER .. ....0uittee oo e e B-2
ENGINE SERIALNUMBER. ............c0ou... el e B-2
IMPORTANT INFORMATION. .. ...ttt et et e, B-2
PREPARATION FOR REMOVAL . .....ovieiiieee s oeia, B-2
ALL REPLACEMENT PARTS . .. .cvvrirerineeneoeesvanennnnenss B-3
GASKETS, OIL SEALS,AND O-RINGS ......00vvenvnrnnnnnnn. B-3
LOCK WASHERS/PLATES AND COTTERPINS. . ..oooueene . B-3
BEARINGS AND OILSEALS ......0iviinerenencnransonncnnenn B-3
G A D e U N s e s B-3
BPECIRL TR S, oo ciiviminisnr buradorsssnsssomosded s culus B-3
BT e e e I gl e - et L L B SR Rl e Y B-3
FORENGINESERVICE . . . .\ vcionniinsimnnioms o st s s ddeieli: B-3
FOR CHASSIS BT - i i e AT b st B-4
FORELECTRICAL COMPONENTS ....vvrverrieeernnnnnnnnn B-5

CHAPTER 2.

8 SP_EC_:_IFlCAT_lQNS

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS. . .. ccoonvicivsssesonssnesnssssessse c2
MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATIONS ............. B R T R T e c-3
ENGINE ey, s S el e SN e e os Do b iar B EeL C-3
I TR S N L G s USRI o
ELECTRICAL....... g T A P Sl S AP c-7
GENERAL TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS. . .......coviiiennnnns i AT c9
PEFINITIOMN OFR UNITS < .ol oo v et e sia s lals aidtaie 6o uTalolatote use co
GO AN FEOW AR et sreis e b s e ot o o c9
LUBRICATION POINTS AND LUBRICANT TYPE. . ... ..ot iernennnnns Cc-10
L2 4 T et e e M et < Wl 2 el ) c-10
R ] DI e AL R, c-10




INTRODUCTION, ... ..cocvinnnrvscnassaccsotcnsnsarssnssanacns

CHAPTER 3.
PERIODIC INSPECTION AND ADJUSTMENT

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE/LUBRICATION. ........ S e R ] D-2

T S T e L R R e
Y.P.V.S. CABLE ADJUSTMENT + oo oo AR Rl
IDLE SPEED ADJUSTMENT . et v evveernnreesennossnnansasnnes
THROTTLE CABLE FREE PLAY ADJUSTMENT ......cvvvennnnns
CARBURETOR CABLE FREE PLAY ADJUSTMENT. . ...ouvvnnenn.
AUTOLUBE PUMP STROKE ADJUSTMENT . ..ouvveerrnnrnennnns
AUTOLUBE PUMP AIRBLEEDING ..\ vuvvvrnmennnns A o s
SPARK PLUG INSPECTION . .evvvvervrnsennesnnesnnannsannnns
IGNITION TIMING CHECK . ..o vvevevennnn W e & D-6
ENGINE OIL LEVEL INSPECTION. ... vvvvienrenranessananannes .
TRANSMISSION OIL LEVEL INSPECTION. .. vveerrnrennnennnns
TRANSMISSION OIL REPLACEMENT . . ovevrvrnnnneroensannnns
CLUTCHADIUSTMENT .o v, s snins oo voivas Akt
AIR FILTER CLEANING...... R R SR B N -
CARBURETOR JOINT INSPECTION ...... T W R T
EUEL LINE MNBRECTION 0. s es Ve ihe s siinni mnsisanniimtsses :
CRANKCASE VENTILATION HOSE INSPECTION . ..ovvevennnnenns .
EXHAUST SYSTEM INSPECTION ....00ctvvreeeccsaenccnnsonas
ENGINE OIL LINEINSPECTION . .. ovveeennrennansannnnn R >
COOLANT LEVEL INSPECTION .. ..ovsvssacssssocsrnnsonnsoss D-12 |
COOLANT REPLACEMENT .. \veenceneennnrnnannsenoncasasans D-12
COOLING SYSTEM INSPECTION. .. evvvvrneenennoencasanneses D-14

CHARSHIE:. [CUINEL 8 e e T L U al e s bR s T b e e R s D-14
ERONT BBAKEADIUSTMENT .. o« i 25 s onsnnsiscess it ol enss .D-14
REAR BRAKE ADJUSTMENT ......... Els T L S AP e D-14
BRAKE FLUID INSPECTION .. 0cvveerenenccraccccses o A D-15
BRAKE PAD INSPECTION .. euevveenvnrennancnnnens e e D-15
BRAKE LIGHT SWITCH ADJUSTMENT. . .. vvvvvenreancannsnnns D-15
BRAKE HOSE INSPECTION . ... evenrveneeneesnsaasannansanns D-16
DRIVE CHAIN SLACK ADJUSTMENT . . oo eevvnrcennnnnneannan D-16
DRIVE CHAIN LUBRICATION. oo vveeneeennrensaassasnsanns E-1
STEERING HEAD ADJUSTMENT. .. vvnveneievnrannsaannnnns E-1
ERDNT FORICINEPELTION. | voc oo viinin s o b o boudossammaisanss E-2
REAR SHOCK ABSORBER ADJUSTMENT . ..oovvvnrnennnneonans E-2
FHREMNEBECTION - o v s isovonemtinsans oo s omsRR oaeWE Tuns s E-3
WHEEL INSPECTION .. covvivossensnsrsnsssssvosassasassnsas E-3
CABLE INSPECTION AND LUBRICATION . .. vvvvervnnanaeneanes E-3




BATTERY INSPECTION .. ............o.oiueenneanninnen. ... E-4
BUSEVMORBOTION ... c..ccoviisi s wvmn widie 55060 s arinmlll us slon E-6
HEADLIGHT BEAM ADJUSTMENT ... ................ Pl e E-6
HEADLIGHT BULB REPLACEMENT .. ....................... .. E-6
CHAPTER 4. ,
ENGINE OVERHAUL
ERINRE TN .« i o« oo s s wivmios o s B A o e i F-2 "
SIOBCOVEIE. ...........orcivn oy sosminbiosnbans o SaShin s o F-2
L T e B L B e e e ) F-2
TRANSMISSION OIL. ... utitteesensieeaeeannens . F-2
e e R S T B R o o F-2 .
CRRBUIETOMN ... . .. ... e nuiscolcmnlyonsnnsnnsisodiisis s s F-2
AUTOLUBE PUMP CABLEANDHOSE .........ccvvvvevnnnnnnn. F-2
GEVFCHEABIE i .. » o oo nin s wbbbe Soascs st o Sis e o F-3
FENECMBERR . .. .o hivsantsmrane D e B e el s e s F-3
BRI ROMIRE . " ...l Dot e S L L F-3
o e NN RN L) e F-4
il T N R D F4
ENCINEREMONAL .. . ... .oooninnniss swe bmmsiis s s F4
ENGINEDISASSEMBLY . .. .........oiiriiiiineeeeennnannns, F-5
CYLINDER HEAD, CYLINDER ANDPISTON. .....oovrnnnnnn.. F-5
CLUTCH, PRIMARY DRIVE GEAR AND BALANCER GEAR. . . ... .. F-6
CLUTCHRUSHEEVEN ., . oo i e i o ok BRI, oo F-7
KICK AXLE AND KICK IDLEGEAR ... ........ccevnnennn..... F7
SHIFT SHAFT AND STOPPER LEVER. ..o vo oot oo F-8
MAGNETONOTOR: . .2 . s o e o s F-8
HEBEINBENE - .. . v s bmbre Sl gt b o Sl Heds F-9
CRAMKDABRARIGHTY -0 oo amn s wsw o sl f it s F-9 D
SHIFTER, TRANSMISSION AND BARANCER WEIGHT. ........... F-9
N TN W 40 s ol e 8 i F-10
et e R L I e LR T F-10
AUTOLUBE PUMP ASSEMBLY. .. ....coiiiiiiiiieneiannnnn, F-10




..JSPECTION AND REPAIR

ENGINE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT

.....................................

CYLINDER HEAD. . . ... ....oseiissjsnisiolieaissasissieisislets sas s ada F-11
CYLINDER AND PISTON . cvos v 0 s s aiaaiileiaioissnio o nwamiaassossasas F-11
BISTONIRINGS., 5 2 . e e s s | o o ra R o Pl e F12
PISTON PIN AND BEARING. .. .. . hsianccesinnasnnsnesnensss F-13
o T s Dl e I e e A L QRSO F-13
L B R e e ISP A TP ORI P F-14
TR ANSMISSION AND SHIFETER. ol o oo e o® o sl s simin ons isborslors aiss F-14
L R L 2 Y S A o R e o S B B N e e e F-15
SHIFT SHAFT ANDSTOPPERLEVER. .. ..........civiinvannnn. F-15
CRANKSHAF . oo - iciiaiste wjois dis slete Sinis smianwssis/ene)aove siska's ' s ahsth i F-16
AUTOLUBERPUMP . o0 o it R ARSI | F-16
PO R N N o e Evais s ix sl=is eitali e siatar s s, o/ e euaro1ahe) ol s Pae = fole F-16
TARCHOMETER QERIS. . - vvis 57 w5 d 7inini vietauinze;eisishe sl o o 5 s & oo

BEARINGS AND OIL SEALS
CRANKCASE

..............................................

AUTOLUBE PUMP., . c/ovcioie s shaiel sipaidlang S alemsaiataisin a alylnisis o ol e aias G-2
POWER VALVE. .. ... iireessrsnscnasannantiscsisoscsacessas G-2
CRANKSHAFT ANDBALANCER. .. .......cvnvemamninninciann. G5
TRANSMISSION AND SHIFTER. ... .ccoeininnnacansnsncnsnsnns G5
CRANKCASE(RIGHT) .......ccoioveassscnnoncccansnancrsnns G-6
REEDIWVALVE [ o, & i e s s ol o el R s tele s G-6
MAGNETOROTOR......citeiiviernenantnsnonsnssssacssanns G-7
STOPPER LEVER ANDSHIFTSHAFT. .. .. ... ciiniiiiiieianens G-8
KICK AXLEAND KICK IDLEGEAR .. coveaicsinsinsssssansssssis G-8|
CLUTCHPUSH LEVER - ccviscc s oo cinisioinninninninin sibir 4 mis wia s sin s uoe G9
TACHOMETER GEAR........cccviivicinecsnsnsnsannasonsnns GS
BALANCER GEAR, PRIMARY DRIVE GEAR AND CLUTCH. ....... G-10
PISTON, CYLINDER AND CYLINDERHEAD.................... G-12
REMOUNTINGENGINE . .......cciivimmamicciiciinssccansnns G-14
CHAPTER 5.
COOLING SYSTEM

WATERPUME . . .. icoioiimesionsievmins »ots shaininosainiesbemn s s /umsiines R
REMONMAL .. rc s oo ile airenimieision) sis mloleieieinsielalor s sisie e ol wats
INSPECTION . . o eie oo wiaiols s laia s s = ui & alints s wiaie aaieia bre aln moim wial
INSTALLATION

THERMOSTATIC VALVEAND RADIATOR . .. ... ... iiiiiinnnns H-5
REMOVAL. ; ¢ (cvonssisiotioe e esion s s e s ansibincs baiaaeimes/sssios s H-5
INSPECTION . . Lo is ciismmmnanslaimnia s s oiss e aibsinsinsissswseesios H-6
INSTALEATION. .. ¢ o is 5 citaimsimmaihes o e Fsslsllois s Shlaileese e s H-7




CHAPTER 6.

CARBURETION
CARBURETOR ......ovveeeieen e e e o LT, 1-2
T SR I S e 12
e e g DN NS 13
T TG eI I -4
e S O 1-4
e S S 15
N A S 16
R I T T e v e 17
I e e e s e o b7
e R e e D 17
BNEPEETION . .. (... inclsiesinssais s 65 s Es e s amas 18
BRI v s R IR Y e B SR s e 1-8
INSTALLATION . ... ovocsmos st mmsinncs s s s sia e e s oo sien -8
CHAPTER 7.
CHASSIS
BRONTWIREBL . .. . ot vn comssisns sis e sitln s s e s s s o n as atiins 32
el I ey BT 32
PR e e e g J:2
e AT e SR AR -3
REARMEIBEL. . ..o o o -4
S e el N RN e 15
TR L SR e
SSERBERTION. . ... . o\ oo ool b B S 6 e e e s sl ia 35
FRONT AND REARBRAKE. . . ...« vuneensee e eeeenee s 16
BRAKE PAD REPLACEMENT. . .. . ..ot 37
CALIPER DISASSEMBLY . .. ...oevuevrrnnnerereneennennnnn, 49
MASTER CYLINDER DISASSEMBLY . .. ..o J10
INSPECTION AND REPAIR ... voeeeee oo J-11
b T ———— e i e J13
PR e e S S R K-1
ST T IR IR e T P S K-2
L R I g M SN K-3
e e R G O Sl ot e i K-3
INSPECTION « . . oo eeeeeeen e e oeeeeeeee e e e eee eeonae va s K-4
S N LI S N e K-4




o+ EERING HEAD AND HANDLEBAR. . .... . ... . iiiiiiiiiininnnn. K-7

BRIy . . o e P g K7
S S A R A e S < T T K-9
o I N e i - D K10 ﬁ
REAR SHOCK ABSORBER AND SWINGARM.. . ... ...ovoeennannnn. K12[~EEN
B AN D LI G NOTES. . .« :smn sheonto aborbimneca: 101015 a1t e 13| NFO
MEOTTES ON DISPOBAL. o 0sasi v ss oo s mialsmie wsaien aars e sioiems s b slh K-13!
T T i I T S sl K-14
INEEROTION oo Bt o e s bl o Mo ) K-18 /GD
SIDE CLEARANCE ADJUSTMENT. « . oo ee oo e e e K-16
TR CL W e e, W R R o Y L-1] SPEC
DRIVE CHAIN AND SPROCKETS . .. ..ot teteireeeeeeeeeeenenenns L-3 v
REROVRL 2 BN - e ol e e e il NI 13 4
SNSRECTION, .+ oo v et g B o Ll et L4 :ﬂm@
INBTALLATION s . o5 5l o i i i 0l T Bl L 15| ADJ
CHAPTER 8. %
ELECTRICAL
ENG
DTISR CIRCUIT DIAGRAM....L ..o ilnies dhan o v b iE bt Sy b S m-2!
COLORCOBE . . . conisbvnricinnonan s  at Loii I M-2 x
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS. . . ..ot ee e e, M-3]
COOL
NI T O Y S B . . oo et s mnm i M4 -
CIRCUM DIAGRAM . .. .o ol in e n tssoinwmmianie s a ik oids e s M-4 ‘
IGNITION CONTROL CIRCUIT OPERATION . . . .o voeeeeeevnnns M-5
TROUBLESHOOTING. ... c.ovvve sos vemsaniniansssssonsesnnlle M-5 E
CARB
CHARGING SYSTEM. . .. oo o oeeeeneuneneessenaeesencesnssnnans M-10
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM . . . 4o b b s s s e s ssiois s siad M-10
TR OB B OO G . . o e e s e dtme e b et Btna Pt . M-11 M
RN R T . o T L = M-13 CHAS . i
CHRCUTE DIAGRAM . . « oo v s o v's s'vm vt wisn sns oalstnan sniny M-13
T ROUBLESHOOTING. . .o ctv v seesnsnsnnsssssosssssensnnsass M-14 E
P AL e TN NI, T P U A5
CIRCUIT DIBGEEM .. o ot 4e s s 56 5m e mioe bsn ais e mivim o eh mrhh o en A5 ELEC
OB ESHOOTING . .. st e v s v e biohsasamntdne b b als aa s s A6 9
COOLING BYBTEM . . . oo ssnssansonsrsransssnsessssssssesns A-14) C
CIRCOITDIAGRAMN ... ..o s iie s el bmemsbin s omass ale s sorsan A-14] TRBL
TROUBLESHOOTING - - - - oo e, A-15] SHTG




YAMAHA POWER VALVE SYSTEM (ExceptforGB) ................. B-1

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM | ..ttt e e e et eeeeeae e rannnans B-1
RO E S OO T NG s el bl i ara e et = Mon o B-2
L o e e L e B-3
BEMOVAR - . L el | b T kT e AR e B-4
T B i B-4
CHAPTER 9.
TROUBLESHOOTING
STARTING FAILURE/HARDSTARTING . .......oinvnrrrernnnnnnn. Cc-2
PRI N RN . . . b o e om e v e o mie s o i i e e e T c-2
ELECTRICALLSYSTEM. ... . . .5l uivies boarbit e . o I5es M, e e c-2
POOR IDLESPEEDPERFORMANCE. ..........coineiver vvercnnnn c3
POOR IDLE SPEED PERFORMANGCE. . . ... ciiihifossn sses o yalees c3
POOR MEDIUM AND HIGH SPEED PERFORMANCE. ................ C-3
o o R L L vt B o IR C3
ELECFRICAISSYSEEM . 20l . o eivmomimn mum el s et - i ashin g c3
COMBRESSIONSYSTEM: .0 . o vivivs s wieniraimalaons sigeielat o s mite i, c-4
Y.P.V.S. (Except for Englandand Ireland) . ..........cvorviiinnnnn c-4
FAULTY GERR SHIETING . 5 o cvicvici oo s o o e sut e a AT e s o G are ol c-4
HARD SHIETING, .« o Sl b ciim v e s e e C-4
CHANGE PEDAL DOESNOTMOVE . ... ...ttt iiiiiiinnnnnnnns c-4
JEMP- O RGEAR . i i e as e o s ov me e e e e e Cc4
CLUTCHSLIPPING/DRAGGING .. .........cciiuerennnannnnnnnnes Cc-5
o g e o R L c5
GEUTRGEIRRBXSERANGE ). .o ol vniies o tda 5 aotarel o nleih d sl duamtatiaid mls C-5
IMPROPERKICKING . .........0iiiiiiriiitternertncencannnnnns C-5
T L P I s s et o W L S e C-5
FHOEEY NI ENIG L, s o lincai biwiopiohenons! ohs - ors ok eso e Taalinbiiaraliusisiots fo miint c5
KICK CBANK NOT RETURNING. .. .. o« occivssvnisinnisssavsns C-5
AL TN BRAKE . L o o o ihns i e ae b i e S0, 54 0 TTa ol A U o S o o C6
POORBBAKING EFFEGT . 5o c v i ie oo nsaiaimieisisinseinieissis C-6

FRONT FORK OIL LEAKAGE AND FRONT FORK MALFUNCTION.... C6

OILEEAKAGE. . . . ... cocavinmnnscnnrommsbvasvsnssensansineaie X}
MALFUNCTION,. ........cccciiiievanntcctsncnsssescacssnsas C6
INSTABLEHANDLING. . ....... ... .. ciiiiiiiiiainnsnaranans C-6




FAULTY SIGNAL AND LIGHTINGSYSTEM. .............ccooa.....
HEADEIGHTT D AR el sls ble ls s v s eiaiarsiire simme siale s e als 4 &
BUEBBURNTIOUTE S e e 5 BTl - ye e T Sl s e 4
FEASHER DOES NOTLIGHT . . - ¢ ;s o oieiaiaiom s msjaieie eialalis s s mie i
FLASHER KEEPSON............. en wlemee s bl e e e g 0
FEASHERWINKS SLOWER . .. .. i i coanidihos vavh s vussen
FLASHER WINKS QUICKER ....... T e e
HORNISHNOEERATIVE. @50 ailintiannn aun ot st fendoleliete ol

PRAULTY VPVS (EXoomRBorGB) . ... . v vosriveanain s s ins i
EAULTY Y P NS, v s sisn cosvinmioni s anssi w5 s ek s

DT125R WIRING DIAGRAM

c-7

@a%

?

Ed 3

%»
3
[ %




MOTORCYCLE IDENTIFICATION E\IEF'\(I) o

GENERAL INFORMATION

11

MOTORCYCLE IDENTIFICATION
FRAME SERIAL NUMBER

The frame serial number (1) is stamped into the
right side of the steering head pipe.

ENGINE SERIAL NUMBER

The engine serial number (1) is stamped into
the elevated part of the left rear section of the
engine.

NOTE:

The first three digits of these numbers are for
model identifications; the remaining digits are
the unit production number.

Starting Serial Number:
DT126R 3BN1..... 3BN-000101
3DB1..... 3DB-000101
3BP1..... 3BP-000101

3DD1..... 3DD-000101

NOTE:

Designs and specifications are subject to change
without notice,




IMPORTANT INFORMATION %E:I\(I) ]

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

PREPARATION FOR REMOVAL
1. Remove all dirt, Tud, dust, and foreign
material before removal and disassembly,

2. Use proper tools and cleaning equipment.
Refer to "SPECIAL TOOL".

3. When disassembling the machine, keep
mated parts together. This includes gears,
cylinders, pistons, and other mated parts
that have been “mated” through normal
wear., Mated parts must be reused as an
assembly or replaced.

4, During the machines disassembly, clean all
parts and place them in trays in the order of
disassembly. This will speed up assembly
time and help assure that all parts are
correctly reinstalled.

b. Keep away from fire.

1-2




IMPORTANT INFORMATION |c|;\|EF’\(!') M

ALL REPLACEMENT PARTS
1. Use only genuine Yamaha parts for all re-
placements. Use oil and/or grease recom-
mended by Yamaha for assembly and adjust-
ment. Other brands may be similar in func-
tion and appearance, but inferior in quality.

GASKETS, OIL SEALS, AND O-RINGS
1. All gaskets, seals, and O-rings should be re-
placed when an engine is overhauled. All
gasket surfaces, oil seal lips, and O-rings
must be cleaned. .

2. Properly oil all mating parts and bearings
during reassembly. Apply grease to the oil
seal lips.

LOCK WASHERS/PLATES AND COTTER
PINS
1. All lock washers/plates (D and cotter pins
must be replaced when they are removed.
Lock tab(s) should be bent along the bolt or
nut flat(s) after the boit or nut has been pro-
perly tightened.

BEARINGS AND OIL SEALS
1. Instali the bearing(s) and oil seal(s) with .
their manufacturer’s marks or numbers

facing outward. (In other words, the
i j N - stamped letters must be on the side exposed
J %\“ to view.) When installing oil seal(s), apply a

N light coating of light-weight lithium base .

grease to the seal lip(s). Oil the bearings libe-
rally when installing.

300 003
@ Oil seal
Do not use compressed air to spin the bearings
dry. This causes damage to the bearing surfaces.
300 002 (D Bearing

1-3




SPECIAL TOOLS ﬁ;uEl:“(l) Car)

®

1-4

CIRCLIPS

1. All circlips should be inspected carefully be-
fore reassembly. Always replace piston pin
clips after one use. Replace distorted cir-
clips. When installing a circlip @ , make sure
that the sharp edged corner () is positioned
opposite to the thrust @) it receives. See the
sectional view.

@® shaft

SPECIAL TOOLS

The proper special tools are necessary for com-
plete and accurate tune-up and assembly. Using
the correct special tool will help prevent damage
caused by the use of improper tools or impro-
vised techniques.

FOR TUNE uUP
1. Fuel Level Gauge
P/N.90890-01312

This gauge is used to measure the fuel level in
the float chamber,

2. Engine Tachometer
P/N. 90890-03113

This tool is needed for detecting engine rpm.

FOR ENGINE SERVICE
1. Universal Clutch Holder
P/N. 90890-04086

This tool is used to hold the clutch when loosen-
ing or tightening the clutch boss locknut.




GEN
sPECIAL ToOLS |INFO o)

15

2. Universal Rotor Holder
P/N 90890-01235

o~
&

This tool is used when loosening or tightening
the flywheel magneto securing bolt.

3. Flywheel Puller
P/N. 90890-01189

This tool is used for removing the fiywheel.

4. Piston Pin Puller
P/N. 90890-01304

This tool is used to remove the piston pin.

5. Cooling System Tester
P/N. 90890-01325 "

This tester is needed for checking the cooling
system.

6. Adapter
P/N. 90890-01352

This tool is used for checking the radiator cap.




SPECIAL TOOLS I?\IEFI\(!) AW

7. Crankcase Separating Tool
P/N.90890-01135

o~
-

This tool is used to remove the crankshaft or
separate the crankcase.

8. Crankshaft Installing Tool
P/N. 90890-01274 — @
P/N. 9089001275 — @
P/N.90890-01278 — ®

These tools are used to install the crankshaft.

FOR CHASSIS SERVICE
1. T-Handle — @
P/N. 90890-01326
Front Fork Cylinder Holder — @
P/N. 90890-01388

This tool is used to loosen and tighten the front
fork cylinder holding bolt.

2. Front Fork Seal Driver (Weight) — @
. P/N. 90890-01367
Adapter — @
P/N. 90890-01381

These tools are used when installing the fork seal.

3. Ring Nut Wrench
P/N. 9089001403

This tool is used to loosen and tighten the steer-
ing ring nut.

1-6




SPECIAL TOOLS %EFI\(I) B

17

FOR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
1. Electro Tester
P/N. 90890-03021

>

This tester is necessary for checking the ignition
system components.

2. Pocket Tester
P/N. 90890-03112

This tester is invaluable for checking the electri-
cal system.







GENERAL SPECIFICATIONs [SPEC P?
SPECIFICATIONS
;’B:; EOf ;r?nce gg\;ﬂ: 'l‘:or Sweden (E): For England
: For Belgium : D& rk -
L TR ONs (NU): Netheiand_(CH):Swizeriand (7). Fe Portuga
Model DT125R
Model Code Number 3BN1 3DB1 3BP1 3DD1
(F) (SW) (E) (F) {CH)
(NL) (Fi)
(B) (D) (P)
Engine Starting Number 3BN-000101 | 3DB-000101 | 3BP-000101 | 3DD-000101
Frame Serial Number 3BN-000101 | 3DB-0001017 | 3BP-000101 | 3DD-000101
Dimensions:
Overall Length 2,160 mm (856.0 in) {F)(E)(B){(NL)(P)
2,250 mm (81.1 in) (SW)(D)(CH)
2.285 mm (82.4 in) (Fi) .
Overall Width 830 mm (32.7 in)
Overall Height 1,255 mm (49.4 in)
Seat Height 885 mm (34.8 in)
Wheel Base 1,415 mm (55.7 in)
Minimum Ground Clearance 315 mm (12.4 in)
Basic Weight:
With Qil and Full Fuel Tank 119 kg (262 Ib)
Minimum Turning Radius: 2,100 mm (82.7 in)
Engine:
Engine Type Liquid cooled 2-stroke, gasoline
induction System Reed valve
Cylinder Arrangement Single cylinder, Forward inclined
Displacement 124 cm?®
Bore x Stroke 56.4 x 50.0 mm (2.22 x 1.97 in)
Compression Ratio 68:1
Starting System Kick starter
Lubrication System Separate lubrication (Yamaha Autolube)
Engine Oil:
Type Yamaha oil 2T or air-cooled 2-stroke engine oil .
Capacity 1.2 L (1.1 Impat, 1.3 US qt)
Transmission Qil:
Type SAE 10W30 type SE motor oil
Capacity:
Periodic Oil Change 0.75 L (0.66 Imp qt, 0.79 US qt)
Total Amount 0.80 L (0.70 Imp qt, 0.84 US qt)
Coolant Capacity: 3
Including All Routes 0921 (0.81 Impgqt, 0.97 USqt) ~
Air Filter:
Type Wet element

241




GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS [SPEC Q?
Model DT1256R
Fuel:
Type Regular gasoline &
Fuel Tank Capacity:
Full Amount 10.0 L (2.2 Imp gal, 2.6 US gal)
Reserve Amount 1.8 L {0.40 Imp gal, 0.48 US gal)
Carburetor:
Type/Quantity VM26SS/1 pc.
Manufacturer MIKUN{
Spark Plug:
Type/Quantity BRYES/1 pc.
Manufacturer NGK
Plug Gap 0.7 ~ 0.8 mm (0.028 ~ 0.032 in)
Clutch:
. Type Wet, multiple disc
Transmission:
Type Constant mesh 6-speed
Primary Reduction System Helical gear
Primary Reduction Ratio 71/22 (3.227)
Secondary Reduction System Chain drive
Secondary Reduction Ratio 55/17 (2.236), 53/17 (3.118) (CH)
Operation Left foot operation
Gear Ratio:
1st 34/12 (2.833)
2nd 30/16 (1.875)
3rd 24/17 (1.412)
4th 24/21 (1.143)
5th 22/23 (0.957)
6th 18/22 (0.818)
Chassis:
Frame Type Semi Doubie Cradle
Caster Angle 27.5
Trail 113 mm (4.45 in)
N Tire:
. Type With tube
Size:
Front 2.75-21 4PR
Rear 4.10-18 4PR
Maximum Load* Front: 47 kg (104 Ib)
Rear: 134 kg (295 |b)
Cold Tire Pressure: Front Rear
Up to 90 kg (198 Ib) Load* 130 kPa 150 kPa
{1.3 kg/cm?, 18 psi) (1.5 kg/cm?, 22 psi)
90 kg (198 Ib) ~ Maximum Load* 150 kPa 180 kPa
(1.5 kg/cm? , 22 psi) (1.8 kg/ecm?, 26 psi)
Off-road Riding 130 kPa 150 kPa
(1.3 kg/cm?, 18 psi) (1.5 kg/em?, 22 psi)
*Load is total weight of cargo, rider, passenger, and accessories.
2-2




GENERAL sPECIFICATIONS [SPEC ?
Model DT125R

Brake:

Front Brake Type Single disc brake -

Front Brake Operation Right hand operation ™

Rear Brake Type Single disk brake

Rear Brake Operation Right foot operation
Suspension:

Front Suspension Type Telescopic fork

Rear Suspension Type Swingarm (Monocross suspension)
Shock Absorber:

Front Shock Absorber Coil-air spring/Qil damper

Rear Shock Absorber Coil and gas spring/0Qil damper
Wheel Travel:

Front Wheel Travel 270 mm (10.6 in)

Rear Wheel Travel 260 mm (10.2 in) .
Electrical:

Ignition System CDI

Generator System Flywheel magneto
Battery:

Type GM3-3B8/FB3L-B

Capacity 12V 3AH
Headlight:

Type Bulb type
Bulb Wattage (Quantity):

Headlight 12V 45W/40W

Tail/Brake Light 12V 5W/21wW

Flasher Light 12V 21W {4 pcs.)

Auxiliary Light 12V 4W, 12V 3.4W (E) (1 pe.)

Meter Light 12V 3.4W (2 pcs.)

“NEUTRAL" Indicator Light 12V 3W (1 pc.)

“HIGH BEAM” Indicator Light 12V 3W (1 pc.)

“QIL" Indicator Light 12V 3W (1 pc.)

“TURN" Indicator Light 12V 3W (1 pc.)

2-3




MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATIONS

SPeEc| £

MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATIONS
ENGINE

Model DT125R
Cylinder Head: *
Warpage Limit 7 0.03 mm (0.0012 in)
e 3 *Lines indicate straightedge measurement.
p \
Cylinder:
Bore Size 56.40 ~ 56.42 mm (2.220 ~ 2.221 in)
Taper Limit 0.05 mm (0.002 in)
Out of Round Limit 0.01 mm (0.0004 in)
Piston:
Piston Size ‘D" 56.34 ~ 56.40 mm (2.218 ~ 2,220 in)
Measuring Point “a” o) ® |10 mm (0.4 in)
iz =
D
Piston Off-Set 0.5 mm (0.02 in)
Piston-to-Cylinder Clearance 0.045 ~ 0.050 mm (0.0018 ~ 0.0020 in)
< Limit> < 0.1 mm (0.004 in) >
Over Size: 1st 56.65 mm (2.23 in)
2nd 56.90 mm (2,24 in)
Piston Ring:
Sectional Sketch Top Ring Keystone type
B =1.2 mm {0.047 in)
i T=2.2 mm (0.087 in)
=
2nd Ring Plain type
B = 1.2 mm (0.047 fn)
o I T=22 mm (0.087 in)
T
End Gap {Installed) Top Ring 0.30 ~ 0.45 mm (0.012 ~ 0.018 in)
2nd Ring 0.30 ~ 0.45 mm (0.012 ~ 0.018 in)
Side Clearance Top Ring 0.020 ~ 0.060 mm {0.0008 ~ 0.0024 in)
2nd Ring 0.035 ~ 0.070 mm (0.0014 ~ 0.0028 in)

24




MAINTENANCE SPECIFIcATIONS |[SPEC

2

Model

DT125R

Crankshaft:
Crank Width “A"
Runout Limit “B*’
Big End Side Clearance “C"’

57.90 ~ 57.95 mm (2,289 ~ 2.282 in)
0.02 mm (0.0008 in)
0.20~ 0.70 mm (0.008 ~ 0.028 in)

< Limit> D < 1.0 mm (0.040 in) >
Small End Free Play D" — 0.8 ~ 1.0 mm (0.031 ~ 0.040 1n)
B
o
et
™
Clutch:
Friction Plate:
Thickness 29~ 3.1mm(0.114 ~ 0.122 in)
Quantity 7 pcs.
Wear Limit 2.7 mm (0.108 in)
Clutch Plate:
Thickness 1.05 ~ 1.35 mm (0.041 ~ 0.053 in)
Quantity 6 pcs.
Warpage Limit 0.05 mm (0.002 in)
Clutch Spring:
Free Length 34.5 mm (1.358 in)
Quantity 5 pes.
Minimum Free Length 32.0 mm (1.260 in)
Clutch Release Method Inner push, Cam push
Push Rod Bending Limit 0.15 mm (0.006 in)
Transmission:
Main Axle Runout Limit 0.08 mm (0.003 in)
Drive Axle Runout Limit 0.08 mm (0.003 in)
Shifter:
Type Cam drum and guide bar
Guide Bar Bending Limit 0.03 mm (0.0012 in)
Kick Starter:
Type Kick and mesh type
Air Filter:
Oil Grade Foam-Air-Filter oil or SAE 10W30 SE
Carburetor:
1.D. Mark 3BNQO, 3DDO0 (CH)
Main Jet (M.J.) #125
Air Jet {AJ)) $0.8
Jet Needle-Position (J.N.) 407-3, 407-2 (CH)
Needle Jet (N.J.) P-2
Cutaway (C.A)) 20
Pilot Outlet (P.0O.) 0.6
Pilot Jet (P.J.) #25
Air Screw (A.S.) 1-1/2, 1-3/4 (CH)
Bypass 1 (B.P. 1) $1.4

25




MAINTENANCE sPeciFicaTions |SPEC ﬁj’?

Model DT125R
Valve Seat Size (V.S.) $2.5
Starter Jet (G.S.) #25 5
Power Jet (PW.J.) #40
Fuel Level (F.L.) —0.5 ~ +1.6 mm (-0.02 ~ +0.06 in)
Float Height (F.H.) 20~ 21 mm (0.79 ~ 0.83 in)
Idling Speed 1,300 ~ 1,400 r/min
Reed Valve:

Valve Thickness

0.4 mm (0.02 in)

Valve Stopper Height 6.8 mm (0.27 in)
Valve Bending Limit 0.5 mm (0.02 in)
Lubrication System:
Autolube Pump:
Color Code Red

Minimum Stroke
Maximum Stroke
Minimum QOutput
Maximum Qutput
Pulley Adjusting Mark

0.20 ~ 0.25 mm (0.008 ~ 0.010 in)
1.85 ~ 2.05 mm (0.073 ~ 0.080 in)
0.38 ~ 0.48 cm® per 200 strokes
3.56 ~ 3.94 cm?® per 200 strokes
At idle

Cooling System:
Radiator Core Width
Radiator Core Height
Radiator Core Thickness
Radiator Cap Opening Pressure
Reservoir Tank Capacity
Water Pump Type

110 mm (4.3 in)
280 mm {11.0 in)
32.0 mm (1.26 in)

75 ~ 105 kPa (0.75 ~ 1.05 kg/em?, 10 ~ 14 psi)

0.3 L (0.32 Imp qt, 0.26 US qt)
Single-suction centrifugal pump

Thermostatic Valve:
Opening Temperature
Full Open Temperature/Lift

63 ~ 67°C (146 ~ 153°F)

80°C (176°F)/7 mm {0.28 in) or more

2-6




MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATIONS

sPEC| Py

Tightening Torque:

Tightening torque

Parts to be tightened Q'ty | Thread size Remarks
Nm |m:kg | ft-Ib

Spark Plug 1 M14x 125 | 20 2.0 14
Cylinder Head

Nut 5 M8 x1.25 | 22 2.0 16
Cylinder

Stud bolt 9 [ M8 x125 |13 | 1.3 | 9.4 —@

Nut 4 M8 x1.25 | 28 28 20
Power Valve Holder, Vaive, Cover,
Cap Seal

Bolt 6 M5 x0.8 7 0.7 5.1
Power Valve Pully

Bolt M6 x 1.0 10 1.0 7.2
Balancer Gear

Nut 2 M12x 1.0 55 5.5 40
Thermostat Vaive Cover

Screw 3 M6 x 1.0 8§ | 08 | 58
Housing Cover

Screw 2 M6 x 1.0 8 | 08 5.8

Drain Bolt (Housing Cover) 1 M6 x 1.0 10 1.0 712
Radiator

Bolt 2 M6 x 1.0 8 | 0.8 5.8
Warm Water Hose (Carburetor)

Bolt 2 M6 x1.0 8 0.8 5.8
Radiator Cap Stopper

Screw 1 M5 x08 5 0.5 3.6
Qil Pump

Screw 2 M5 x 0.8 5 0.5 3.6
Carburetor Joint

Bolit 4 M6 x1.0 8 0.8 5.8
Air Filter

Bolt 2 M6 x 1.0 5 | 05 3.6
Exhaust Pipe

Nut 2 M8 x1.25 | 18 1.8 13

Stud Bolt 2 | M8 x125 [10 | 10 | 72 |40

Bolt 3 M6 x 1.0 8 0.8 5.8
Transmission Oil Drain Bolt 1 M8 x125 | 15 15 11
Crankcase Cover (Left)

Screw 6 Mé x 1.0 5 0.5 3.6
Crankcase Cover (Right)

Screw 6 M6 x1.0 8 0.8 5.8
Oil Pump Cover

Screw 3 M8 x 1.0 5 0.5 3.6
Crankcase i

Screw 12 M6 x 1.0 8 0.8 6.6
Oil Seal Holder

Screw 1 M8 x125 | 16 1.6 11

27




MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATIONS

SPEC| Of

Tightening Torque:

Tightening torque

Part to be tightened Q'ty | Thread size Nm [m-kg | ft- Ib Remarks

Cover

Screw 2 M6 x 1.0 8 0.8 5.6
Kick Crank Bass

Nut 1 M12x 1.0 65 6.5 47
Primary Drive Gear

Nut 1 M12x 1.0 80 | 8.0 58
Clutch Boss

Nut 1 M12 x 1.0 70 7.0 51
Clutch Spring

Bolt 5 Mb x 0.8 6 0.6 43
Plate Cover

Screw 2 M6 x 1.0 10 1.0 7.2
Drive Sprocket

Nut 1 M16x 1.0 60 0.6 43
Tachometer Housing

Bolt 1 M6 x 1.0 5 0.5 3.6
Stopper Lever

Bolt 1 M6 x10 |14 |14 | 10 |G
Change Pedal

Bolt 1 M6 x 1.0 15 1.6 1
Thermo Unit
Rotor 1 - 15 1.5 1

Nut 1 Mi12x 1.25 | 80 8.0 58

28




Product: 1988 Yamaha DT125R Motocycle Service Repair Workshop Manual
Full Download: https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/1988-yamaha-dt125r-m

otocycle-service-repair-workshop-manual/

MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATIONS [SPEC ;9 ?
CHASSIS
Model DT125R
Steering System: o
Bearing Type Upper Ball bearing
Lower Taper roller bearing
Bearing Size (Quantity):
Upper 3/16 in (22 pes.)
Front Suspension:
Front Fork Travel 270 mm (10.6 in)
Fork Spring Free Length 478 mm (18.8 in)
< Limit > < 473 mm (18.6 in) >
Spring Rate (K1) 3.0 N/mm (0.30 ka/mm, 17 Ib/in)
Stroke (Kz) 0~ 270 mm (0~ 10.6 in)
Optional Spring No.
Qil Capacity 486 cm® (17.1 Imp oz, 16.4 US oz) .
Qil Level 175 mm (6.89 in)
From top of inner tube fully compressed
without spring.
Oil Grade Fork oil 10W or equivalent
Rear Suspension:
Shock Absorber Travel 93 mm (3.66 in)
Spring Free Length 245 mm (9.65 in)
< Limit> < 243 mm (9.57 in) >
Fitting Length 230 mm (9.06 in)
Spring Rate (K1) 70 N/mm (7 kg/mm, 392 Ib/in)
Stroke (K1) 0~ 93 mm (0 ~ 3.66 in)
Optional Spring No.
Enclosed Gas Pressure 1471.0 kPa (15 kg/cm?, 213 psi)
Swingarm:
Free Play Limit {Swingarm End) 1.0 mm (0.04 in)
Move swingarm end side to side
Front Wheel:
Type Spoke wheel
Rim Size 1.60 x 21
Rim Material Steel
Rim Runout Limit:
Vertical 2.0 mm (0.08 in)
Lateral 2.0 mm (0.08 in)
Rear Wheel:
Type Cast wheel
Rim Size 1.85x 18
Rim Material Steel
Rim Runout Limit
Vertical 2.0 mm (0.08 in)
Lateral 2.0 mm (0.08 in)
Drive Chain:
Type/Manufacturer 428V/DAIDO
Number of Links 133 Links + joint
Chain Free Play 25 ~ 40 mm (0.98 ~ 1.57 in)

Sample of manual. Download All 332 pages at: 29

https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/1988-yamaha-dt125r-motocycle-service-repair-workshop-manual/



https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/1988-yamaha-dt125r-motocycle-service-repair-workshop-manual/
https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/1988-yamaha-dt125r-motocycle-service-repair-workshop-manual/

